Havis, Inc.

{ 75 Jacksonville Road
-\ Warminster, PA 18974
i . . 800-524-9900 F215-957-0729
¥\ Productivity in motion wwwi.havis:com

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PT-A-404 Rear HVAC System for

2015-2023 FORD TRANSIT (Gas or Diesel Engine)
WITHOUT OEM rear AC/Heat Prep Package Fittings

For Installation with Havis Prisoner Transport Insert

Warning — Do not attempt to install A/C units unless you are experienced
with servicing A/C systems!
**Not recommended for Vans with All Wheel Drive because of minimum
space for running hoses along frame rail.

TOOLS REQUIRED:

AJC Refrigerant Recovery Unit Drill and Drill bits 1.25”Hole saw
3”Hole saw Wire Cutter / Crimper Socket set
Phillips screwdriver Straight screwdriver CV Boot crimp tool

PARTS AND HARDWARE:

QTY DESCRIPTION PARTH#

1 02 Cool Air Tech 2 Kit for Ford Transit Van PRM97463
1 02 Cool Air Tech 2 fittings PRM97505
2 2%”“Y” Duct Connectors PRM97483
4 Ceiling Vent Cover Bracket 25567

12 3” Hose Clamp GSM20045
12 8 x 3/8” Screw GSM33179
36 2 %4 Air Duct Hose (36 foot length) PRM97475
20 15” Wire Tie GSM20036
1 Switch Plate (HS93361) C-PS-4-L
2 Switch Plate Labels (REAR A/C HEAT) C-LABEL-REAR-AC-HEAT

|

-
{ -

| 7]
0~

NOTES:

» Check for obstructions (Wires, brake lines, fuel tank, etc.) before drilling any holes!
» These instructions include specific details for installing AC /Heat system with the Havis, Inc.

Prisoner Transport insert. Some details may be slightly different than the O2 Cool instructions
» Carefully read all instructions before installing any Havis, Inc. products.

PT-A-404_INST_4-23



HAVIS

PROAIR PARTS LIST

Productivity in motion

Havis, Inc.
75 Jacksonville Road
Warminster, PA 18974

800-524-9900 F215-957-0729

www.havis.com

02 Cool Air Tech 2 Kit for Transit Van / Havis Kit # PRM97463 (includes the following)

02 Cool Part Numbers

Linestake clamp, 2"

Clamp, Dr Hose 7/8

Washer, 1/4 Flat Zinc

Grommet, 1" hose, 1 1/4" OD
Grommet, 3" hose

Screw, 14x1 Hex Washer Tek Zinc
Speed clip, #10

Linestake clamp, 2" twisted ends
Bolt, 8mm -1.25 x 65

Wire tie, 14 x 5/16, 1204 Pull
Clamp, #10 Worm gear Heater Hose5/8"
Screw, 10x1/2 hex washer type AB
Bolt, 1/4-20 x 7/8"

Nut, 1/4-20 Hex Zinc

Hose, 1/2 ID Drain - clear

Tube, Convo 1"

Tube, Convo 1/4"

Plastic Wye, 5/8 OD

Splice, 5/8 Heater Hose

Ell, 60 5/8 ID x 4.5" Heater

Inline Booster Pump (Havis # PRM98233)
Plate, ATII Transit Mtg

Tape, Prestite, Refrigerant

Sleeve, Fire Protective 2" I.D.
Washer, Sealing, 11mm GM

Inst. Instr. Transit Tie In

Hose 5/8 OEM Heater X 75" feet
Hose #6 AOC x 30' feet
Hose Assy, #10 AOC x 30' feet

Nut, 7/16-28 zinc
Trim lock, 1' 7"
Valve kazoo 5/8" ID x 3"

Notes:

Make sure to remove protective
plugs or caps on fittings prior
to installation.

This kit may include extra
parts not needed for this
specific vehicle application.

When recharging the Air
Conditioning system, you will
need to add -

3 Ibs total refrigerant

2 ounces refrigerant oil

Refrigerant total may vary
slightly depending on final air
duct temperature test results.

Check OEM vehicle
specifications for proper
Antifreeze/ Coolant.
Approximately 1/2 gallon of
additional coolant required.

Water Valve Bag, 12 Volt 2 Port (63 001 049 Kit includes the following)

(10) 02000015

(1) 02000 021

(1) 02000 043

(1) 02000053

(1) 02000 054

(20) 02000 074

(2) 02000 106

(3) 02000132

(1) 02000 252

(20) 02000 378

(16) 02 000 390C

(2) 02000 418

(1) 02000 448

(1) 02000520

(.5ft) 04 000 007

(6ft) 04000 010

(6ft) 04 000 077

(2) 05000020

(2) 05000050

(2) 05000110

(1) 05000295

(1) 06001670

(.666ft) 08 000 017

(3ft) 08000 124

(1) 08000 164

(1) 09000 424

(1) 62000274

(1) 62000584

(1) 62000 585

(1) 02000 118

(1) 63000007

(1) 63000705

(1) 63001 049
(1) 01000136
(1) 01000644
(4) 02000075
(2) 02000390
(1) 05 000 852

(1) 64000 226

(1) 66000 257

(1) 68000032

(1) 65000011

(1) 63001 234 kit

Relay, 12v 50/20 Amp
Water valve relay harness
#10 x %1 Hex washer screw
Worm gear clamp
12 v Electric water valve (Havis # PRM97506)
Elec bag, 15 Transit ATII
Power Pak AT Il plate fin coil
Harness assy, 20A 239 Power Relay
Warranty Bag, Commercial

Ford Transit Non-Prep PKG fittings kit /Havis # PRM97505 (includes the following)

Also includes fittings for evaporator connections (Bolt and washer for tie in fitting included)

(1) 05000813
(1) 05000 484
(1) 05001145
(1) 05 000 507
(1) 05 000 479

Ell, 180 #6 FOR x 6 CF

Strt, #10 FOR x 10 CF

High & Low Block Fittings, Tie-In Ford Transit
90 #10FOR x 10 CF

Strt, #6 FOR x 6 CF

PT-A-404_INST_4-23



Havis, Inc.

75 Jacksonville Road
Warminster, PA 18974
T800-524-9900 F215-957-0729

Productivity in motion www.havis.com

Havis vent adaptor kit

Install mounting plate to the floor behind the driver side
wheel well, lining up the floor rib to the edge of the plate.
Attach with (4) 5/16” self-tapping screws. Drill drain hose
hole through floor using template on the plate.

Remove the OEM tie down hook. Uncoil all of the hoses
on the floor and mark one of the heater lines. Using red
tape about every 24” this will be your push line.

At'Fach heater hPSes w/ (2) Yvorm gear clamps and a/c Iings to.unit Drill a 3” hole at this location in front of the wheel
with the push line marked in red to the bottom of the coil. Crimp
on the #6 evap fitting to the #6 liquid line. Crimp on the #10 evap well. Take note of the spot welds and the body
fitting to the #10 suction line. Now attach the fittings using the seam. Your hole should be between these two
appropriate “O” rings, lubing them with mineral oil. Wrap the points. Insert 3” grommet and fasten with three
suction line with prestite tape. Plug in the wire harness and (3) 5/16” self-tapping screws.
ground the black wire to a good ground. Run wiring forward.



Havis, Inc.

75 Jacksonville Road
Warminster, PA 18974
1800-524-9900 F215-957-0729

Productivity in motion

www.havis.com

Run hoses and harness over the wheel well. Use tie-wraps  Run hoses and pump harnesses down through 3” hole and
to keep hoses and harness together. Determine what out the bottom of van. The access hole must be sealed
wiring is needed to go to the pumps and what wiring after all parts are installed and the system is tested.

needs to go to the switches. Run wiring accordingly.

Mount booster pump per 02 Cool instruction Mount water valve per 02 Cool instruction details.
details. See attached print for heater hose hook up. See attached print for heater hose hook up.
(Pump 02 Cool # 05 000 295) (Water valve 02 Cool # 05 000 852)

(Water valve Havis # PRM975

\ {
,
,

06)

(Pump Havis # PRM98233)

B, Qe V=D

' o e ' When routing the hoses up towards the engine add
Continue forward to the engine compartment. the heat sock. Also be sure to clamp the hoses clear
Route the hoses to the inside of the sub frame. Add of the steering assembly.
a hose clamp at the bend to keep the hoses clear of Note: Orange Heat protective tube may be silver.

any sharp edges.



Havis, Inc.
H VI s 75 Jacksonville Road
. Warminster, PA 18974
Dash side T 800-524-9900 F215-957-0729

Productivity in motion www.havis.com

Run the heater hoses on the inside of the brake booster. Cut the factory heater lines and install splice, and elbow,
And the a/c lines over the top of the brake booster Note and (4) 02 000 390 clamps. The factory push line is on the
how the a/c lines are run beside the brake booster. Take passenger side of engine compartment. There is a factory
care running these, due to the windshield wiper linkage splice in the push line. Remove the splice for ease of

movements installation

SR Sl

Install (1) 62 000 27 heater hose assembly w/ 02 000
390 clamp to the wye Install (1) 62 000 27 heater hose
assembly w/ 02 000 390 clamp to the wye

The return is on the top of the valve cover

Be sure to evacuate the A/C system Hook up the liquid and suction lines from the rear unit here.

This is the tie in point for the a/c. Remove bolt and  Using (05 000 813) 180deg. liquid fitting and “O” ring lubed
stud, and discard. Install the tie in block that is with mineral oil Hookup the suction fitting (05 000 484),

supplied in the kit and the “O” rings. crimp fittings to appropriate lines. Vac and charge system



Havis, Inc.

75 Jacksonville Road

Warminster, PA 18974
1800-524-9900 F215-957-0729
www.havis.com

Productivity in motion

FEERBRk bR bF

<
-
-

Attach the hose and clamps to the HVAC blower
assembly Note: Carefully measure length of duct

hose needed for each vent and “Y” connections
before cutting.

Another view of the air conditioning lines.
**Triple check all hose routing and connections**

7

Install insert leaving the ceiling panels out. Loop the
hoses over the side of the wall. Install ceiling panels
and drop the hoses into their respective holes.

LN T
Run a single long length of hose and attach the “Y”
and split the hose into two vents in driver and
passenger side front ceiling. This will provide a
total of four ceiling vents.

Align the three mount holes of the vent adapter cover

Route hose into ceiling holes and cut off any : o
extra slack. Attach the hose to the vent with the pre-punched holes in ceiling. Attach each vent to
= ceiling using #8 x 3/8” flat head sheet metal screws.

bracket using a 3" hose clamp (Screws included with standard insert hardware)



HAVIS

Productivity in motion

Underneath the driver seat is the battery and
Upfitters wiring. Remove three push pins to
pull the carpet off.

Havis, Inc.

75 Jacksonville Road
Warminster, PA 18974
T800-524-9900 F215-957-0729
www.havis.com

Remove the two (2) 8mm head bolts and

remove the brace for the battery cover. This
gives you access to the battery for power and

the Upfitters ignition wiring.

Item

1 Turn Lamp Left Front

Turn Lamp Right Front

2

3  |Engine Run — Ground
4 | Venhicle Speed
5

Switch lllumination

6 |lgnition

This is an example of where you can safely pick
up an ignition source for your wiring. The max

load is 10amps

Follow wiring diagram listed below.

This photo shows the C-PS-4-L switch plate

included in the PT-A-404 kit.

It is mounted in the optional C-240 console

and C-B68 mount kit

PT-A-404_INST_4-23



1 40 1 133HS

d1Is

139vSN

v uNHm_Lu +8/€ 13vas
€6v 000 OV 'ON L3avd

JILYW3HIS ONIGWNTd d3LVM

3TLIL

Jiva A8 NOISIA3Y ‘ON_['137
A3AO¥ddY
/Q #1/L0/0T| WAW NOILONAO¥d 01 a3SY3T3y 991-¥1] V¥
[r1/720701] RN a3voano
y1/L0/0T| 'W'd'W NMvaa
3iva S3ANLYNIIS

Y A3y

LINN HSYa zu__H_

[]ino

NI 3

IATVA d31VA
0373 JIvOdd

U_luuo.lu

SJOLOW

]|

1no

ONILNOY 3ISOH W30

'0717_‘¥IVO¥d WO¥4 ONILI¥M NI _NDISSIWY3d LNOHLIM NO3Y3H NMOHS ONIHLANY 33NLIVANNYW OL 03SN 30 QILNGI¥LSIA 38 AVW J03Y3HL NOILJOd 30

[]1no

4]
i

€6¥ 000 O ON Lavd

JOLOW

tzs:qu.U_HA. - = 44///

4]

NDILONAON¥E3Y ANV 30N ONIMWAA SIHL ¥3HLIIN'ND3Y3H @3S07ISIA WINILYW 3HL NI SLHOIN AdVLIINd0dd SWIVID 27171 dIV 0dd '077 IV 0dd (313310d8d LHOINACOD MNOM Q3HSITENGNN “TYILN3AIANDD 8 A¥VL3Idd0dd

MOT4 d§3LVAM =

3SOH W30 =

ANTYA ¥3LVM =

)

IV 1Id 4 aNIH34
031v307 38 OL dWnd

n
:_

‘l‘l‘l‘l‘l‘l‘l‘lﬁ

N0 ]

JFLVIH
ASVITIIXNY

Ez_ﬁ.‘ \MM
= = = %= &= o= = | ﬂunu..nnuunn4mwwuuwuﬁ..un..nn|4ﬂw

; 137100

~

1590 10} UoNN|os usAoid ® SI SIYL "UMoys
se dwind 181S00q 8y} JO pJemieal pajjelsul
9q isnuwt SuIpy  A,, Jea1 oY, :9J0N

IANTVA J3LYM
‘33713 30 9NNYKW




40 T 133ms ¥3LSVADNE 39001 Ty ) T @ NI
" NI-3I1 ITHO3L3Iv yaal 1 T L Sl
QuNn»_uonll-..HJau Fowsn — I
257 000 OF v isve JILVR3HOS 38In — AT T I L
v >u.._ NOLLONODMETY ANV HON ONIAYS]D S SEMUIINNIICH 1350N2510 .mu.r..!:m Fﬂu._mm mi:_ﬁ.t: ﬂ#g d?_#x %m l«m ; mxﬁrﬂrt_ u;m..zf..ﬁ %0~ vﬁ. . l.uqﬂlmhmm.
AVTSN 9C4 000 L0~ “I IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 7 ?
(awv 07) SSIANYYH 691 000 10~ | FoyN0S NOJLINOL
AVISN ¥BMOd - NYVH AV 900 000 89 ANDLOV S | tﬂ«;ﬂﬂ—gs _lﬂ. DB IS ¢ B gﬁ__razo
44 AN st _ N =3LS00E
% H V ano ! SSANUYM
wa__ G 5y, ® W 10 3t | avo | YOLOW ¥3MO9
Wy G _ 7 d
| b=y e A g |
AING WALSAS XYW ONY | @
| BENE & = A¥3LLYd ¢
LV N1 Wdng o Coen | |“ P “ 170 21
|
_ 29 G—H
v W |
| &L!
5 B CORCLAN "
5 . )
“ | —Vmwe Tl D u>m_.~.<.>&.w“o<; SSaNUVH - 18000050 | aee
= “u P ¥OLSISTY
4 [E] weCsw cotii i II HO3L3IY
— .\.,.\l_J
& i T v i
'Y T @ W €
Y Y q 50 W ¥
SSIANMVH
&d i 140 000 10
HILIAS ¥3A004 i
£09 000 10
\ o
| —
SSINYVH AVIFY =
¥£9 000 L0 b | == > & s - ¥ &
$ 19 5 iy ¥ %
] < EJE
r I% A X1 r ¥,
RILI e | RILL N sll-
N~ N~
'SINIA WID0 SIIONIT INIA O3IHSYA (E
'SISSYHO 3HL 0L A3#N23S A3N3LSYd "0 141 4]
3 0NOHS S3XIA ANDXD TIV <2
“IXO 3dAl 7 VL8 7 (8
8211 NOILYIIAIO3:S 3wS 0L INIWAING3
3¥IM GILFINSNI 62T - SSINNYH (T
Mo e v
965 000 10
257 000 OF O samel AVI3¥ HOLIMS NS A3 HOLIMS 3001




